

Case No. S279969

IN THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

MARTHA OCHOA, MICHELE SALCIDO, MATTHEW DAVIDSON-CODJOE,
ROCHELLE PEREZ, ADRIANA PEREZ, and ALFREDO BRITO,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Defendant-Petitioner.

FORD MOTOR WARRANTY CASES

After a decision from the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Case No. B312261

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles
JCCP No. 4866 (The Honorable Amy Hogue)

ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

JENNIFER BENNETT (SBN 296726)
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 625
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

ROGER KIRNOS (SBN 283163)
STEVE BORISLAV MIKHOV
(SBN 224676)
KNIGHT LAW GROUP, LLP
10250 Constellation Blvd
Suite 2500
Los Angeles, CA 90067

June 17, 2024

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	3
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. The amicus briefs confirm that there is no justification for allowing car manufacturers to compel consumers to arbitrate when they have not agreed to do so	7
II. Ford’s amici’s policy arguments are meritless and, in any event, cannot supersede the Federal Arbitration Act.....	13
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 624.....	8, 9
<i>Avidity Partners, LLC v. State of California</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1180.....	11
<i>DMS Services, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1346	11
<i>Elijahjuan v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 15.....	11
<i>Goonewardene v. ADP, LLC</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 817.....	13
<i>Hernandez v. Meridian Management Services, LLC</i> (2023) 87 Cal.App.5th 1214.....	14
<i>Innovative Business Partnerships, Inc. v. Inland Counties Regional Center, Inc.</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 623.....	11
<i>Kielar v. Superior Court</i> (2023) 94 Cal.App.5th 614	12
<i>Lawson v. Life of the South Insurance Co.</i> (11th Cir. 2011) 648 F.3d 1166	12
<i>Los Angeles Equestrian Center, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 432	11
<i>Melchior v. New Line Products, Inc.</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 779	10
<i>Montemayor v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2023) 92 Cal.App.5th 958.....	12
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> (2022) 596 U.S. 411.....	7, 8, 13

<i>Narayan v. EGL, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 616 F.3d 895.....	11
<i>Ngo v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 23 F.4th 942.....	12
<i>Peers v. McLaughlin</i> (1891) 88 Cal. 294.....	9
<i>Recorded Picture Co. v. Nelson Entertainment, Inc.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 350.....	11
<i>Romero v. Shih</i> (2024) 15 Cal.5th 680.....	7
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 662	13
<i>Stone v. Owens</i> (1894) 105 Cal. 292.....	11
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 468.....	13
<i>White v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 2017) 870 F.3d 257	12
<i>Yeh v. Superior Court of Contra Costa County</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 264.....	12
<i>Zottman v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1862) 20 Cal. 96.....	10

Statutes and Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, 8.500(c)(1)	7
Civ. Code, § 1589.....	10
Civ. Code, § 1595.....	11
Civ. Code, § 3521.....	6, 9

Other Authorities

14A Cal.Jur.3d Contracts § 33610

Katherine V.W. Stone & Alexander J.S. Colvin,
*The Arbitration Epidemic: Mandatory Arbitration Deprives Workers
and Consumers of their Rights* (2015) Economic Policy Institute14

Lauren Guth Barnes,
*How Mandatory Arbitration Agreements and Class Action Waivers
Undermine Consumer Rights and Why We Need Congress to Act*
(2015) 9 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 32914
